
1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 5/27/20 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Board Meeting Date May 27, 2020 

Subject Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – Via Center 

Action Approval by the Board of Education of an amendment, necessary in light of 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders, to the attached 
contract with Via Center (“vendor”). 

Background On Friday, March 13, 2020 at 6:00pm, OUSD ceased in-person instruction 
at all OUSD school sites. Subsequently, OUSD cancelled in-person 
instruction for the remainder of the school year. 

The Alameda County Public Health Officer issued a number of shelter-in-
place orders that prohibited non-essential work and travel. These 
effectively prohibited, among other things, non-essential work and travel 
as well as in-person instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

The Governor issued a series of Executive Orders that directed “all 
individuals living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of 
residence.” As with the orders by the Alameda County Public Health 
Officer, these Executive Orders also prohibited non-essential work and 
travel as well as in-person instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

The result of these actions is that many vendors are not able to perform 
the services as described in the original scope of work. 

Discussion The proposed amendment would, among other things, modify the scope 
of work to enable the vendor to provide the services described in the 
original contract by any means that are consistent with COVID-19-related 
local, state, and federal orders (including providing the services virtually), 

20-1185

20-0820
5/27/2020 os

http://www.ousd.org/


1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

as long as OUSD agrees in writing. The proposed amendment also adds the 
requirement for more information to be provided in an invoice.  

Fiscal Impact None – this amendment simply enables existing budgets services to be 
provided in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders 

Attachment • Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – Via Center
• Original Contract with Vendor

http://www.ousd.org/


www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Preston Thomas, Network Superintendent, High Schools 

Board Meeting Date September 11, 2019 

Subject Resolution Number 1920-0151 for Non-Public School and Non-Public Agency Contracts for 
the 2019-2020 School Year 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 1920-0151 to allow the District to 
enter into and execute revised, amended, or new master contracts for Non-Public Schools 
and Non-Public Agencies for Special Education Programs for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 and to 
enter into and execute revised, amended or New Individual Service Agreements for Special 
Education students for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 in an amount not to exceed $22,000,000.00, 
which shall be revised this school year.        

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan Area 
(SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Non-Public Schools (NPS). 
When a school district or SELPA does not have an appropriate public education program and 
or services for a student, a non-public school and/or the services of a non-public agency 
shall be made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled students.  The 
District utilizes non-public agency services to supplement in-house staff services such as 
speech and language therapy. 

This Resolution Number 1920-0151 is necessary to meet the educational needs of students 
needing specialized care as deemed through their Individual Education Plan. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?   
If no, exception:  

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Special Education Resource 6500 

Attachments Attachment “A” -- Non-Public Schools 
Attachment “B” -- Non-Public Agencies 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 19-1716
Introduction Date 9/11/19 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

19-1376
6/11/19 lf



Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION  
OF THE  

 THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1920-0151 
 

NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACTS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH 
NON-PUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES FOR STUDENTS OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020. 

WHEREAS, the service needs of Special Education Students necessitates greater programmatic and administrative 
flexibility to meet the Free and Appropriate Public Education needs of such students; and  

WHEREAS, Non-Public, Nonsectarian School/Agency are certified by the State to provide specialized educational 
services in a setting for Special Education pupils that the District is not presently capable of providing “in-house;” and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves a Master Agreement or Contract, 
subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel on behalf of the District, with each Non-Public, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services listed in Attachments “A” and “B” respectively, and Individual Service 
Agreements for students of Special Education Program for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 in a cumulative amount not no exceed 
$22,000,000.00, subject to revision by the Board of Education. 

Passed by the following vote: 
 

AYES:          Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, James Harris, Vice President Jody London, President Aimee Eng   

 

NAYES:       Roseann Torres, Shanthi Gonzales 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

ABSENT:      None 
 
P NAYS:        Student Directors Denilson Garbio, Mica-Smith Dahl  

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a 
publicly noticed regular meeting of the Board of Education held on September 11, 2019. 
 
 
      
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Board Secretary 
 
Attachments “A” and “B” 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 19-1716 
Introduction Date 9/11/19 
Enactment Number 19-1376 
Enactment Date     9/11/19 lf 

edgar.rakestraw
Secretary, Board



# Non-Public Schools (NPS) Escape Vendor ID
1 A Better Chance School 005235
2 Anova 000450
3 Bay Hill High School 000643
4 Care Youth Corporation (Lava Heights Academy) 005221
5 Devereux Foundation Florida 001367
6 Heritage Schools 002049
7 La Cheim School 002458
8 Normative 005587
9 Oak Hill School 003128

10 Oxbow Academy 003230
11 Rise Institute 005853
12 Seneca Family of Agencies 003865
13 Spectrum Center 004029
14 Springstone School 005305
15 Star Academy 004057
16 The Phillips Academy 004269
17 Via Center 004506
18 Wellspring Educational Services 005313
19 Youth Care 004733

Special Education
2019 – 2020 NPS Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment A



# Non-Public Agency (NPA) Escape Vendor ID
1 3Chords dba Therapy Travelers 004284
2 Ardor Health Solutions (All Source Recruiting) 000350
3 Building Connections Behavioral Health 000812
4 Center for Autism and Related Disorders (CARD) 001007
5 Center for Early Intervention on Deafness (CEID) 000835
6 Communication Works 001150
7 DirectEd requested
8 EBS Healthcare, Inc. 001529
9 Ed Supports dba Juvo Autism & Behavioral Health 002349

10 EdTheory 005574

11
Haynes Family of Programs Inc. (dba Haynes Education 
Center; S.T.A.R. Academy)

003718

12 Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 002767
13 Pediatric Therapy Services dba The Stepping Stones Group 005466
14 Point Quest Pediatrics Therapies, LLC 005360
15 Premier Healthcare Services requested
16 Professional Tutors of America, Inc. 003456
17 RO Health 003636
18 Soliant requested
19 Sunbelt Staffing 005243
20 The Behavior Center 005860
21 The Speech Pathology Group 004031
22 Therapy Travelers 004284

2019 – 2020 NPA Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment B
Special Education



Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 

School/Agency Services 

Master Contract 

2019-20 

VIA Center 

File ID Number:         19-1716
Introduction Date:     9/11/19
Enactment Number:  19-1376
Enactment Date:         9/11/19 lf





















































































9/11/19



9/12/19

9/12/19

File ID Number:         19-1716
Introduction Date:     9/11/19
Enactment Number:  19-1376
Enactment Date:         9/11/19 lf

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell























 

VendorID: 004506  
Vendor Name: Via Center 

 
COVID Amendment 

  
This Amendment modifies the attached Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, between           
the Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD”) and ​Via Center ​(“CONTRACTOR”, together with            
OUSD, “PARTIES”). 
  

A. Recitals​. Both OUSD and CONTRACTOR agree to the following recitals: 
○ On Friday, March 13, 2020 at 6:00pm, OUSD ceased in-person instruction at all             

OUSD school sites. Subsequently, OUSD cancelled in-person instruction for the          
remainder of the school year. 

○ The Alameda County Public Health Officer issued a number of shelter-in-place           
orders that prohibited non-essential work and travel. These effectively prohibited,          
among other things, non-essential work and travel as well as in-person           
instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

○ The Governor issued a series of Executive Orders that directed “all individuals            
living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of residence.” As                
with the orders by the Alameda County Public Health Officer, these Executive            
Orders also prohibited non-essential work and travel as well as in-person           
instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

  
B. Term​. Unless the term of the Agreement ends on or after August 15, 2020, the               

Agreement is hereby modified to authorize OUSD, at its sole discretion, to extend the              
term to any date up to and including August 15, 2020; provided that OUSD may only                
extend the term if CONTRACTOR is unable to perform under the Agreement, as             
modified herein, for all or part of the time that in-person instruction is prohibited. OUSD               
may only extend the term for the length of time that CONTRACTOR was unable to               
perform due to the effective prohibition against in-person instruction. 
  

C. Scope of Work​. The scope of work described in the Agreement is hereby modified to               
enable CONTRACTOR to provide the services described in the Agreement by any            
means that are consistent with COVID-19-related local, state, and federal orders           
(including, but limited to, those referenced above in the Recitals), provided that OUSD             
agrees, in writing, that doing so will provide a meaningful benefit to OUSD. Only a site                
administrator or central office OUSD employee may give such written permission. 
  

D. Invoicing​. The Agreement is modified such that, for services performed on or after             
March 14, 2020 and that are permitted by Paragraph C above, CONTRACTOR must first              
receive written permission from OUSD to invoice OUSD for such services. Only a central              
office OUSD employee may give such written permission; an OUSD employee assigned            
to a school site may not give such written permission. Any invoice submitted pursuant to               
this paragraph must, at a minimum, include the following for each date (on or after March                
14, 2020) on which an invoiced service was performed: the date and the length of time;                
a description of the service performed; a description of the individual(s) who performed             
the service; the medium by which the service was performed (e.g., virtually); and whom              



5/5/2020

5/28/2020

5/28/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell


	Board Memo - Via Center - COVID 19 Amendment
	Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – Via Center
	Approval by the Board of Education of an amendment, necessary in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders, to the attached contract with Via Center (“vendor”).
	 Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – Via Center

	^Original Board Memo - 19-1716 Resolution Number 1920-0151
	19-1716 Attachment A.pdf
	Sheet1

	19-1716 Attachment B.pdf
	Sheet1


	19-1716 Via Center - Special Education
	19-1716 Via Center - 004506 - signed COVID Amendment

